AT & T PRACTICE
Standard
AT&T 501-165-117
Issue 3 , September 19S4
72-TYPE STATION DIALS
IDENTIFICATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This practice contains information on the

letter calling and two pushbuttons designated * and
# are for special services.
B. Ordering Guide
2 .02 Order dial as follows:
• Dial, 72H3A (buttons and coverplate are
gray, button graphics are white)
• Dial, 72J3A (buttons and coverplate are
white, button graphics are black)
• Dial, 72K3A (buttons and coverplate are
black, button graphics are white)
• •Dial, Z72JG3A or Z72JG3AE (buttons and
coverplate are white, button graphics are
black)•
• •Dial, Z72JG3B or Z72JG3BE (buttons and
coverplate are white, button graphics are
black) .•
ISS 3, AT&T 501-165-117
.Fig . 5-Z72H3AE Dial •
C. Design Features
2.03 Each of the pushbuttons, when operated, gen-
erates a dual tone multifrequency signal dis­
tinctive to that button. Figure 10 indicates the
frequencies for each button. Both the signaling and
common switch functions are provided by the 677-
type (Fig. 11 through 16) hybrid integrated circuit
(HI C).
A feature that is recognizable to the
user of this dial is the "feel" of the
short travel button which operates a
click disc switch similar to that used
on many calculators.
2.04 The 72-type dial contains a polarity guard
eliminating the possibility of improper opera­
tion due to line reversals.
• 2.05 The built-in polarity guard in the Z72JG3A,
Z72JG3B, Z72JG3A E, and Z72JG3BE can be
disabled by cutting a strap. See paragraph 4.04 and
Fig. 6, 7, 8, and 9 .•
2.06 Each dial has eight spade-tipped leads (Fig.
11, 12, 13, and 14) for connections to the tele­
phone set network and one screw terminal (D) lo­
cated on the back side of the dial (Fig. 2, 4, 5, 6, and
7) where a line switch lead terminates. •The Z72JG3B
and Z72JG3BE dials have a cable assembly for con­
nections to the telephone set instead of spade-tipped
leads and terminal D (Fig. 15 and 16) .•
3. CONNECTIONS
3.01 Connect the 72-type dial and make the neces­
sary telephone set \\·iring connections in ac­
cordance with Table C.
Page 3
AT&T 501-165-117
.Fig. 6-Z72JG3A Dial.
Note: Refer to READ in paragraph 1.03 be­
fore attempting to connect the 72-type dial.
4. MAINTENANCE
There are no field adjustments for
the 72-type dial (except paragraph
4.04). Maintenance consists only of
determining if the dial is defective.
4.01 To determine if a dial is defective, proceed as
foJJows.
(1) Verify wiring for secure and correct connec­